501925712 05/18/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ABSS Holdings, LLC	01/31/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AB Specialty Silicones, LLC	
Street Address:	830 Morris Turnpike	
City:	Short Hills	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07078	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10899453
Application Number:	11617511

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (504)835-2070 Phone: (504) 835-2000

Email: JuliaFitzPatrick@gsnn.us

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Julia M. FitzPatrick

Address Line 1: 3838 North Causeway Boulevard
Address Line 2: Three Lakeway Center, Suite 3290
Address Line 4: Metairie, LOUISIANA 70002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P06533US (99123.1P)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julia M. FitzPatrick

Total Attachments: 2

source=AssignmentABSS-ABSpecialties-signed#page1.tif source=AssignmentABSS-ABSpecialties-signed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028232 FRAME: 0265

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS ABSS Holdings, LLC (ASSIGNOR), a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 3790 Sunset Avenue, Waukegan, Illinois 60087, is the owner by assignment of an invention entitled "Silicone Protective Coating", an application for United States Letters Patent for which was filed on 26 July 2004, and bears Serial No. 10/899,453 (now U.S. Patent No. 7,198,205), and an invention entitled "Silicone Protective Coating with Molecular Sieve", an application for United States Letters Patent for which was filed on 28 December 2006, and bears Serial No. 11/617,511;

WHEREAS, AB Specialty Silicones, LLC (ASSIGNEE), a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 830 Morris Turnpike, Short Hills, New Jersey 07078, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to ASSIGNOR in hand paid by ASSIGNEE and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to ASSIGNEE, all right, title and interest in and to the said inventions throughout the world, and said applications for U.S. Letters Patent, and any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said inventions or resulting from said applications and from any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof, to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of ASSIGNOR's entire interest, and hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And ASSIGNOR further hereby covenants and agrees that it will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said inventions and to such Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part applications or to secure a reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part application, or such application for reissue and the procuring

thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And ASSIGNOR does further covenant and agree that it will, at any time upon request, communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said inventions and Letters Patent or the file history thereof as may be known to it, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

Effective the 31st day of January, 2012.

ABSS HOLDINGS, LLC, by Malcolm S. Penman, Member of the Board of Managers

 $P: \label{lem:prop:$